Revenues, net 2,390$   2,420$

Impact of adoption of ASC 606 105 105
Revenues, net prior to adoption of ASC 606 2,495$   2,525$

Net income $   695 $   705

Net income per diluted share 7.50$   7.60$

Stock based compensation 74 74

228 228

Impairment of investment 7 7

4 4

Unauthorized access impact 2 2

Total pre-tax adjustments 315 315

Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate (72) (72)

Impact of tax reform 23 23
Adjusted net income $   960 $   970

Adjusted net income per diluted share 10.40$   10.50$

Diluted shares 93 93

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts

Restructuring costs

Exhibit 6

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP GUIDANCE MEASURES

(In millions, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

The following table reconciles 2018 financial guidance for revenues, net to revenues prior to the adoption of ASC 606 and net income to

adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share, at both ends of the range:

2018 GUIDANCE

2018 As Reported1 Impact of ASC 606

2018 Prior to

Adoption

Revenues, net 619,586$   27,958$   647,544$

Expenses:

Merchant commissions   -   30,909   30,909

Processing   128,400   (2,498)   125,902

Selling   44,806   875   45,681

General and administrative   98,023   -   98,023

Depreciation and amortization   67,267   -   67,267

Operating income 281,090   (1,328)   279,762

Total other expense 43,522   -   43,522

Income before income taxes 237,568   (1,328)   236,240

Provision for income taxes 79,874   (498)   79,376
Net income 157,694$   (830)$   156,864$

Three Months Ended September 30,

1
Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of ASC 606 and related cost capitalization guidance,

which was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective transition

method.  The adoption of ASC 606 resulted in an adjustment to retained earnings in our consolidated

balance sheet for the cumulative effective of applying the standard, which included costs incurred to obtain

a contract, as well as presentation changes in our statements of income, including the classification of

certain amounts previously classified as merchant commissions and processing expense net with revenues.